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SUPERIOR COURT.-OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANCELES
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COUNT 1T
For a further and separate cause of action, being a. different offense ofthacsams:classwoferimes
andxffenses as the charge set forthin Count I

hereof, the said ROMAN RAYMOND POLANSKI

is accused by the Grand Jury of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, by this indictment,

of the crime of LEWD OR LASCIVIOUS ACT UPON CHILD UNDER FOURTEEN,

in Violation of Section 288 . Penal Code of California, a felony,
committed prior to the finding of this indictment, and as follows: -- :
That on or about the 10th day of March, 1977, at and in the County of

Los Angeles, State of California, the said defendan;c; _ROMAN RAYMOND POLANSKT - -

did willfully, unlawfully and feloniously and iewdly commit . a lewd and lascivious

“--act upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereof a

.thirteen-year-old girl, a child under the age of fourteen years, with

the intent of arousing, appealing.to, and gratifying the lust, passions,
and sexual desires of the said defendant and the said child.
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For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offensze of the same clase of crimes

COUNT 11

and offensey as the charges set forthin a1l preceding counts

_hereof, the said ROMAN RAYMOND POLANSKI

is accused by the Grand Jury of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, by this indictment,

of the crime of  UNLAWFUL SEXUAL INTERCOURSE,

in Violation of Section 261.5 , Penal Code of California, a felony,
committed prior to the finding of this indictment, and as follows: - - - .. :

That on or about thel 10th  day of March, 19774 =r . at and in the County of- -
Los Angeles, State of California, the said defendan{,' -ROMAN—-RA¥MOND POLANSKT = —2-- —---

did willfully, unlawfully and feloniously have and accomplish an act of sexual
intercourse with a female person, to wit, a thirteen-year-old girl,”
not his wife, who was then and there under the age of eighteen

years, to wit, thirteen years.
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For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense of the same class of crimes

COUNT 1v

and offenses as the charges set forthin all preceding counts

hereof, the said ~ ROMAN RAYMOND POLANSKI

is accused by the Grand Jury of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, by this indietment,

of the crime of RAPE BY USE OF DRUGS,

in Violation of Section ~ 261(3) _ » Penal Code of California, a felony,
committed prior to the finding of this indictrnent, and as follows: ‘
That on or about the ~ 10th dayof  March,-1977,— . at and in the County of

* Los Angeles,-State of California, the said defmdant.,. -~ ROMAN RAYMOND POLANSKT

dniwuﬁuny,uﬁhuduﬂyandfdonhuﬂy have.and accomplish an act of sexual
intercourse with a thirteen-year-old girl, she then and there being
rendered temperarily incapable of giving legal consent to the com-
migszion oI s3id act by the adipinistratien to hesr of intoxicating
narcotic, anesthetic substance, controlled substance, and intoxica-
ting‘liquor, to wit, Quaalude and alcohol, by the said ROMAN RAYMOND
POLANSKIT, the thirteen-yéar—old girl not being the wife of the said

ROMAN RAYMOND POLANSKT.
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COUNT v :
For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense of the same class of crimes
and offenses as the charges cet forthin all preceding counts

hereof, the said ROMAN RAYMOND POLANSKI

is accused by the Grapd Jury of the County of Los Angeles, State of Californis, by this indictment,

of the crime of PERVERSION,

in Violation of Section 288( af, Subs. (a) and (c) , Penal Code of California, a felony,
committed prior te the finding of this indictment, and as follows:
That on or about the 10th .day of March 19775—- . at and in the County of --

Los Angeles, State of California, the said defendant ROMAN RAYMOND POLANSKT .

did wﬂlfully, unlawfully and feloniously participate -in- 't:he -act of copulatlng the
mouth of h:Lm the said ROMAN RAYMOND POLANSKI w1th the sexual organ
of a ‘thJ.r'teen year-old girl.

It is further alleged that at the time of the commission of the said
crime, the said vietim was under the age of fourteen years, to wit,
thirteen years, and that the said defendant was mere than ten years
older than the said vic‘Eim, to wit, oldér thén twenty_—four yéars of

28e.
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Yor a further and saparate cause of action, being a different offense of the same class of crimes -

COUNT VI

and offenses as the charges set forth in all preceding counts

hereof, the said ROMAN RAYMOND POLANSKI

is accused by the Grand Jury of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, by this indictment,

of the crime of  SODOMY ON A PERSON,

in Violation of Section 286, Subsactions (a) & (¢ ), Penal Code of California, a felony,
cammitted prior te the finding of thié;h:dictment, and as follows:
That on or about the  10th day of Marech, 1977, -~ : at and in the County of

Los Angeles,-state of California, the said defendanf, ROMAN--RAYMOND POLANSKT - - w0 - o -

did willfully, unlawfully and feloniocusly commit the-infamous. crime against nature -

upén the person of a thirteen-year-old girl, a himan being.

It is further allegéd that at ‘the tims of the commission of the said
crime, the said victim was under ths age of fourteen years, to wi't','-'
thirteen years, and that the said defendant"ﬁas_moré than ten years

older than the said victim, to wit, older than twenty-four ysars of

age.
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